

To: Steve Rapson

Through: Ted L. Burgess *TB*

From: Sherry White *AW*

Date: January 28, 2021

Subject: Invitation to Bid #1879-B: Contractor Resurfacing FY21

The Purchasing Department issued Invitation to Bid #1879-B: Contractor Resurfacing FY21 to secure a contractor to resurface various streets in Fayette County. The project includes 3.90 miles of Redwine Road south of the city limits of Fayetteville and 4.5 total miles in the Ridgemont Subdivision. The streets within Ridgemont Subdivision scheduled for resurfacing are Autumn Moon Trail, Bascom Court, Morning Mist Way, Parkwood Lane, Ridgemont Drive, Wendolyn Trace and Winter Valley Court.

Notice of the opportunity was emailed to twenty-two (22) companies. Another 454 were contacted through the web-based Georgia Procurement Registry, who were registered under commodity codes #91371 (Maintenance and Repair, Highway and Roads, Including Removal of Asphalt, Concrete, Bitumens, etc.), #91384 (Maintenance and Repair, Streets, Major and Residential), #91395 (Paving and Resurfacing, Highway and Road) and #91396 (Paving and Resurfacing, Streets, Major and Residential). The offer was also advertised through Fayette News, Georgia Local Government Access Marketplace, the county website, and Channel 23.

Eight (8) companies submitted bids (Attachment 1).

The Road Department recommends awarding the lowest responsive bidder E. R. Snell Contractor, Inc. The County has contracted with E. R. Snell Contractor, Inc. as a Resurfacing Contractor on a project utilizing federal funds that has not yet begun, so a Contractor Performance Evaluation is not available. Three (3) references were requested for prior work history, and the two (2) responses received were favorable.

Contract Name 1879-B: Contractor Resurfacing FY21
Vendor E. R. Snell Contractor, Inc.
Not-to-Exceed Amount \$864,679.74

Budget:

Road Dept	Technical Services	Contract Amt.	Budget*
10040220	521316 LMIG0	\$370,679.74	\$370,680.50
10040220	521316	<u>\$494,000.00</u>	<u>\$1,036,565.48</u>
Totals		\$864,679.74	\$1,407,245.98

*Available Budget as of 12/11/2020

#1879-B Contractor Resurfacing FY21

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	EST. QTY	Stewart Brothers, Inc		Piedmont Paving, Inc.		Baldwin Paving Company, Inc		McLeRoy Inc.	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
150-1000	Traffic Control	LS	1.00	85,837.00	85,837.00	79,500.00	79,500.00	135,559.87	135,559.87	91,800.00	91,800.00
210-0200	Grading per mile	MI	3.90	11,655.00	45,454.50	13,721.00	53,511.90	5,345.29	20,846.63	14,600.00	56,940.00
402-3101	9.5mm Type 2	TN	3,313	104.15	345,048.95	83.73	277,397.49	94.78	314,006.14	82.95	274,813.35
402-3130	12.5mm	TN	5,470	95.75	523,752.50	78.90	431,583.00	76.46	418,236.20	80.75	441,702.50
402-3190	19mm	TN	408	215.75	88,026.00	107.50	43,860.00	77.91	31,787.28	102.65	41,881.20
407-0010	Asphalt-Rubber Joint and Crack Seal	LM	3.90	9,373.60	36,557.04	9,150.00	35,685.00	9,107.72	35,520.11	13,000.00	50,700.00
413-0750	Bitum Tack Coat	GAL	10,054	3.00	30,162.00	4.71	47,354.34	2.64	26,542.56	3.25	32,675.50
432-5010	Mill Asph Conc Pvmnt, Variable Depth	SY	34,954	5.32	185,955.28	4.71	164,633.34	2.86	99,968.44	2.50	87,385.00
653-1704	Themo Solid Traf Stripe 24", White	LF	383	8.25	3,159.75	8.25	3,159.75	8.22	3,148.26	8.50	3,255.50
653-1501	Themo Solid Traf Stripe 5", White	LF	46,632	0.44	20,518.08	0.44	20,518.08	0.44	20,518.08	0.50	23,316.00
653-1502	Themo Solid Traf Stripe 5", Yellow	LF	45,377	0.44	19,965.88	0.44	19,965.88	0.44	19,965.88	0.50	22,688.50
653-3501	Thermo Skip Traf Stripe 5", White	GLF	571	0.33	188.43	0.33	188.43	0.33	188.43	0.40	228.40
654-1001	Raised Pvmnt Markers, Tp 1	EA	1,135	4.40	4,994.00	4.40	4,994.00	4.38	4,971.30	4.50	5,107.50
700-6910	Permanent Grassing	AC	7.50	1,186.00	8,895.00	2,200.00	16,500.00	3,506.34	26,297.55	2,400.00	18,000.00
				\$ 1,398,514.41		\$ 1,198,851.21		\$ 1,157,556.73		\$ 1,150,493.45	

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	EST. QTY	Blount Construction		Atlanta Paving & Concrete		CW Matthews Contracting		ER Snell Contractor, INC	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
150-1000	Traffic Control	LS	1.00	48,203.58	48,203.58	44,000.00	44,000.00	111,763.95	111,763.95	36,900.00	36,900.00
210-0200	Grading per mile	MI	3.90	13,214.31	51,535.81	10,670.00	41,613.00	6,582.29	25,670.93	8,520.00	33,228.00
402-3101	9.5mm Type 2	TN	3,313	84.77	280,843.01	84.66	280,478.58	72.10	238,867.30	67.25	222,799.25
402-3130	12.5mm	TN	5,470	79.59	435,357.30	77.66	424,800.20	67.29	368,076.30	61.25	335,037.50
402-3190	19mm	TN	408	141.00	57,528.00	136.45	55,671.60	94.53	38,568.24	99.25	40,494.00
407-0010	Asphalt-Rubber Joint and Crack Seal	LM	3.90	3,870.32	15,094.25	5,600.00	21,840.00	6,000.00	23,400.00	5,390.00	21,021.00
413-0750	Bitum Tack Coat	GAL	10,054	2.47	24,833.38	3.00	30,162.00	0.01	100.54	1.00	10,054.00
432-5010	Mill Asph Conc Pvmnt, Variable Depth	SY	34,954	2.78	97,172.12	2.52	88,084.08	2.41	84,239.14	2.90	101,366.60
653-1704	Themo Solid Traf Stripe 24", White	LF	383	7.88	3,018.04	8.00	3,064.00	7.50	2,872.50	8.10	3,102.30
653-1501	Themo Solid Traf Stripe 5", White	LF	46,632	0.42	19,585.44	0.44	20,518.08	0.40	18,652.80	0.43	20,051.76
653-1502	Themo Solid Traf Stripe 5", Yellow	LF	45,377	0.42	19,058.34	0.44	19,965.88	0.40	18,150.80	0.43	19,512.11
653-3501	Thermo Skip Traf Stripe 5", White	GLF	571	0.32	182.72	0.44	251.24	0.30	171.30	0.32	182.72
654-1001	Raised Pvmnt Markers, Tp 1	EA	1,135	4.20	4,767.00	5.00	5,675.00	4.00	4,540.00	4.30	4,880.50
700-6910	Permanent Grassing	AC	7.50	3,007.25	22,554.38	2,100.00	15,750.00	1,975.00	14,812.50	2,140.00	16,050.00
				\$ 1,079,733.37		\$ 1,051,873.66		\$ 949,886.30		\$ 864,679.74	